® .

7590-01

A e

UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. 50-389

ST. LUCIE PLANT, UNIT 2

FLORIDA POHER & LIGHT COMPANY, ET AL
HOTICE OF ISSUANCE OF AMENDMENT TO FACILTY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-16

Pursuant to the Commission meeting held on June 10, 1983, the U. S. Huclear
Regulatory Commission (the Commission), has issued Amendment No. 2 to Facility
.Operating Licene No. NPF-16, issued to Florida Poﬁer & Light Company, Orlando
Utilities Commission of the City of Orlando and Florida Municipal Power Agency
(1icensees) for the St. Lucie Plant, Unit 2 (facility) located at the licensees'
site on Hutchinson Island in St. Lucie County, Florida. This amendment is

' _effective as of the date 6f issuance. |

This amendment authorizes operation at power levels up to 100% of full
rated power, 2560 megawatts thermal, in accordance with the provisions of
the License as amended, the Technical Specifications as amended, and the
Environmental Protection Plan. )

Issuance of the amendment complies with the standards and requirements
of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's
regulations. The Commission has made appropriate findings as required by the
Act and the Commission regulations in 10 CFR Chapter I, which are set forth
in the 11censg amendment. Prior public notice of the‘ovefall action involving

the proposed issuance of an operating license authorizing full power operation

was published in the FEDERAL REGISTER on March 9, 1981 (46 F.R. 15831).

(8307150050 830610 )
: tggg;'ADOCK 050003892 J
“';”“rl P A ‘_, et s »’,_-_:__; . EDR, e = e o -
OFFICED [ ceevanssncnssnasssnnncs fevnssransnsnnnnnecciane fronemennnecrecrenccenes | romnenencerannnnenienns [ocrinrneniannncnnsrensne [ eersssmosnesnsnsscnesnes | erensccancennsninoneanne
SURNAME D] ceiimvirannmnensinssinns [ erencncerernannennennsns [reneonsasssesseransansss |esenssnessnsnnessessonse | ervonnsessussnsasensnees |avensasencsssssenaanonne | eosersnareannnnassasens .
DATE P cesreenssinsunsansnsnss [ornsmsnnsansensnncnns ercvenenenseenne SRR DO ISRUUIY ISOSURTRY IS e evreaens

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

USGPO; 1981~335-860



N <

-2

7550-01

The Commission has determined that the issuance of this amendment will not
result in any environmental impacts other than those evaluated in the Final
Environmental Statement since the activity authorized by this amendment is
encompassed by the overall action evaluated in the Final Environemntal Statement.

For further details with respect to this action, see (1) Amendment No. :
2 to Facility Operating License No. NPF-16 and (2) the Commission's Supplement
No. 4 to the Safety Eva]uat%on Report (NUREG-0843). These {items are available
for public inspection at the’Commission‘s Public Document Room, 1717 H Street,

N. W., Washington, D. C., and the Indian River Community College Library,
3209 Virginig Avenue, Ft. Pierce, Florida 33450, A copy of the above itenﬁ;(lj
may be.obtained upon request addressed to the U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission,
Hashington, D. C. 20555, Attention: Director, Division of Licensing. Copies
of the Safety Evaluation Report and its Supplement 1 throuth 4 (NUREG-0843)
may be purchased at current rates from the Mational Technical Information
Service, U. S. Department of Commerce, 5285 Port Royal Road, Springfield,
Virgina 22161.
Dated at Bethesda, Maryland, the I O+Q day of —S-L,U’\Q, |O . ICLY%.

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

Original signed by
George W. Knighton

George W. Knighton, Chief
Licensing Branch No. 3
Division of Licensing

el
i
orricep|.( Oy DL:1B#3  |....... CELD.........{.. D 1.—'2.:...: ..................................................................................
suRNamED| ... TREN ‘ L% o enessssenee | GHEIEEREON s [errirnnsrrnsarsssnsees [ cenmseeasennssssssnses
PRI OTRYY/- G Y/ V1% S DO/ YOO 0V A0 SRS SN Y F—

NRC FORM 318 (10-80) NRCM 0240

OFFICIAL RECORD COPY

USGPO: 1881—335-960



o



' .
q&‘tﬂ " » v N
» ] ~ . ’
. s
. a

ISSUANéE OF AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NPF-16 ST. LUCIE
PLANT, UNIT 2 AND ISSUANCE OF SUPPLEMENT NO 4 TO THE SAFETY EVALUATION
REPORT

DISTRIBUTION June 10, 1983

Document:bon%ﬁo1m50-383

NRC PDR

L PDR
NSIC

PRC System

T\

LB#3 Reading

V. Nerses

J. Lee

G. W. Knighton
Attorney, OELD

. Eisenhut/R. Purple
. M. Novak
Rutberg, OELD

L. Jordan, IE

. Toalston, AIG

. M. Taylor, IE

. J. Harmon, IE File (2)
Sauder

. Miller

Dinitz

. Jones, OA
Barnhart (4)

P. Cotter, ASLBP
Rosenthal, ASLAP
ACRS (16)

F. Pagano, IE

D. Hoffman

D. Brinkman

3>W—'IEHZC-I-"_-3>ITIC:—IO



»

v




